

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

CECILIA MONTERO, on behalf of herself
and all other similarly situated persons,
known and unknown,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., AND
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:14-cv-09053

Hon. Susan E. Cox

JOINT MOTION IN SUPPORT OF FINAL SETTLEMENT APPROVAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Plaintiff’s Claims.....	2
B. The Parties’ Mediation.....	4
C. The Proposed Settlement.....	4
1. The Settlement Classes.....	5
2. Administration and Notice.....	6
3. Class Release.....	7
4. Monetary Relief for Participating Claimants.....	7
5. Class Representative Service Award.....	8
6. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....	9
III. FINAL APPROVAL IS WARRANTED.....	9
A. The Settlement Approval Process.....	9
B. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, Adequate, and Should Be Approved.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. United States Gen. Servs. Admin.,
235 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ill 2002)..... 13

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. Of the City of Milwaukee,
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) 10

Bogges v. Hogan,
410 F. Supp. 433 (N.D. Ill. 1975)..... 9

Briggs v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
No. 15-cv-10447, 2016 WL 7018566
(N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2016) 9

Butler v. Am. Cable & Tel., LLC,
No. 09-cv-5336, 2011 WL 4729789
(N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2011) 10

Chambery v. Tuxedo Junction, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-06539, 2014 WL 3725157
(W.D.N.Y. July 25, 2014) 13

Dominici v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago,
881 F. Supp. 315 (N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 17

Felzen v. Andreas,
134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998) 10

Fosbinder-Bittorf v. SSM Health Care of Wis., Inc.,
No. 11-cv-592, 2013 WL 5745102
(W.D. Wis. Oct. 23, 2013)..... 10

Hens v. Clientlogic Operating Corp.,
No. 05-cv-381, 2010 WL 5490833
(W.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010)..... 13, 14

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)..... 13

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
No. 11-cv-8176, 2013 WL 6406084
(N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2013)..... 13

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 10, 11, 12

Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.,
823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016),
cert. granted, 137 S. Ct. 809, 196 L. Ed. 2d 595 (2017) 14, 15

Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States,
679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) 10

McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009) 12

Ortega v. Due Fratelli, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-06669, 2015 WL 7731863
(N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2015) 16

Roberts v. Apple Sauce, Inc.,
No. 3:12-cv-830-TLS, 2014 WL 4804252
(N.D. Ind. Sept. 25, 2014) 10

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 14

Shaw v. Prentice Hall Computer Pub., Inc.,
151 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2015) 16

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 16

Summers v. UAL Corp. ESOP Comm.,
No. 03-cv-1537, 2005 WL 3159450
(N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2005) 13

Sylvester v. CIGNA Corp.,
369 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Me. 2005) 13

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. § 201, *et seq.* 2
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 3

Illinois Minimum Wage Law,
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/1, *et seq.* 2

Illinois Wage Payment and Collection Act,
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/1, *et seq.*2, 7

REGULATIONS

29 CFR 778.106..... 16

29 CFR 778.120..... 15

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23..... 9

Rule 23(e)(1)(C) 9

Rule 23(e)(2) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Newberg on Class Actions §§ 11.25 and 11.41 (4th ed. 2002) 9, 10, 11

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.63 (Fourth) (2004) 11

McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:24 (8th ed.) 13
